MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 87 OF 2020

AIR NAVIGATION (COMMUNICATIONS AND NAVIGATION USER CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

1.	Citation	. 2
2	Regulation 3 amended	2

Montserrat

Air Navigation (Communications and Navigation User Charges) (Amendment) Regulations 2020

S.R.O. 87 of 2020

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 87 OF 2020

AIR NAVIGATION (COMMUNICATIONS AND NAVIGATION USER CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020

THE AIR NAVIGATION (COMMUNICATIONS AND NAVIGATION USER CHARGES) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2020 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER ARTICLE 149 OF THE AIR NAVIGATION (OVERSEAS TERRITORIES) ORDER 2007 (SI 2007 No. 3468).

1. Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Air Navigation (Communications and Navigation User Charges) (Amendment) Regulations, 2020.

2. Regulation 3 amended

Regulation 3(2) of the Air Navigation (Communications and Navigation User Charges) Regulations 2013 (S.R.O 19/2013) is deleted and the following is inserted—

- "(2) An aircraft is exempted from the payment of the communications and navigation fees under subregulation (1) in relation to a flight conducted—
 - (a) as part of a search and rescue mission, certified as emergency operations by the Airport Manager; or
 - (b) for the purposes of obtaining or maintaining aerodrome certification.".

Made by the Governor this 3rd day of December, 2020.

(Sgd.) Daphne Cassell For CLERK OF CABINET

Montserrat

Air Navigation (Communications and Navigation User Charges) (Amendment) Regulations 2020

S.R.O. 87 of 2020

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 4^{th} day of December, 2020.

(Sgd.) Daphne Cassell

For CLERK OF CABINET